

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

RSA No.29 of 2023

Sri Raja Paul and another

.....Appellant(s).

Vs.

Sri Sudarshan Sarma

.....Respondent(s).

For Appellant (s) : Mr. Sankar Lodh, Advocate.

For Respondent(s) : None.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA

Order

05/03/2026

Heard Mr. Sankar Lodh, learned counsel appearing for the appellants.

Learned counsel has brought to the notice of this Court that my father was an engaged advocate for the defendant-appellants in the original suit. Situated thus, I recuse myself from hearing this matter.

Registry is directed to list the matter in the appropriate Court, as per the procedure.

सत्यमेव जयते

JUDGE